MEMORANDUM

DATE:

TO: Linus Kafka FROM: ie Dharte, Director
Zoning Examiner Planning & Development Services
Director

SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXCEPTION LAND USE
PLANNING & AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT
SE-15-59 Verizon — Grady Avenue, RX-1 (Ward 2)

Issue — This is a request by Adam Brixius of Pinnacle Consulting, on behalf of Verizon Wireless,
for approval of a wireless communication facility (WCF). The special exception site is located
approximately 85 feet north of Speedway Boulevard and 90 feet east of Grady Avenue (see Case
Location Map). The preliminary development plan (PDP) proposes a wireless communication
tower with twelve antenna panels concealed within an artificial palm tree (monopalm), 60 feet in
height. The facility will be placed within an approximately 800 square foot lease area in the
southwestern portion of the 8.46 acre site.

A communications use of this type in the RX-1 zone is subject to Sections 4.9.13.0 and 4.9.4.1.2,
.3, and .7 of the Unified Development Code (UDC) and requires approval through a Mayor &
Council Special Exception Procedure, Sec. 3.4.4, because the tower height exceeds 50 feet.
Documentation provided by the applicant indicates that no practical alternative exists, and
measures are being taken to conceal or disguise the tower and antenna from view.

The Mayor & Council Special Exception Procedure requires a public hearing before the Zoning
Examiner after which the Zoning Examiner forwards a recommendation to the Mayor and
Council for a decision to grant the request with, or without, conditions or to deny the request.
The Mayor and Council may also forward the request to the Design Review Board (DRB) for
design review and recommendation.

Planning & Development Services Department Recommendation — The Planning &
Development Services Department recommends approval of the special exception request,
subject to the attached preliminary conditions.
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Background Information

Existing Land Use: Religious Use

Zoning Descriptions

RX-1: This zone provides for suburban, low density, single-family, residential development
and other compatible neighborhood uses.

Surrounding Zones and Land Uses:

North: Zoned R-1; single-family residential

South: Zoned C-1; multi-family residential, retail, and office

East: Zoned C-1 & C-2; self-storage and commercial

West: Zoned C-1 & R-2; multi-family residential and commercial

Previous Cases on the Property:

Related Cases:

SE-13-22 AT&T- Fort Lowell Road, C-1 Zone — This was a request for approval of a wireless
communication facility concealed within an artificial palm tree, 65 feet in height and associated
equipment as a special exception land use in the C-1 zone. The special exception site is located
180 feet south of Fort Lowell Road and 610 feet west of Campbell Avenue. On July 9, 2013, the
Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. 11092, allowing the special exception.

SE-11-04 AT&T — Park Avenue, R-2 Zone — This was a request for approval of a wireless
communication facility concealed within an artificial palm tree, 70 feet in height, and associated
equipment as a special exception land use in the R-2 Zone. The special exception site is located
in a parking lot to the west of the City of Tucson’s Ward 5 council office located on the east side
of Park Avenue approximately 700 feet north of Fair Street. On July 6, 2011, the Mayor and
Council adopted Ordinance No. 10914, allowing the special exception.

SE-08-39 AT&T at Holy Trinity — 12 Avenue, R-1 Zone — This was a request for approval of a
wireless communication facility concealed within an artificial palm tree, 65 feet in height, and
associated equipment as a special exception land use in the R-1 Zone. The special exception site
is located on the southeast corner of Twelfth Avenue and Calle Alvord, north of Bilby Road. On
January 27, 2009, the Mayor and Council adopted Ordinance No. 10628, allowing the special
exception.
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Applicant’s Request — The applicant requests special exception approval for the placement of a
60-foot high cellular communications monopole disguised as a palm tree with associated
equipment in the southwest portion of a parcel currently developed as a religious use.

Planning Considerations

Land use policy direction for this area is provided by the Pantano East Area Plan (PEAP) and
Plan Tucson. Commercial Policy 1 of PEAP supports commercial developments in appropriate
locations in the area along arterial streets when adjacent uses are adequately buffered.
Commercial Policy 2 of PEAP supports the integration of adjoining commercial uses and should
be designed to be in harmony with adjacent residential uses.

Plan Tucson identifies this area in the Future Growth Scenario Map as an existing neighborhood
and supports new services and amenities that contribute further to neighborhood stability. Policy
LT28.1.2 requires that, if possible, wireless communication facilities be located, installed and
maintained to minimize visual impacts and preserve views. The applicant states that the
proposed wireless communication facility will help improve telecommunication services in the
surrounding neighborhoods.

The special exception site is currently developed as a religious use with multiple buildings in the
RX-1 residential zone. To the east are commercial lots in the C-1 and C-2 commercial zones, to
the south across Speedway Boulevard are multi-family residential and commercial uses
developed in the C-1 commercial zone, to the west is commercial and multi-family residential
uses developed in the C-1 commercial zone and R-2 residential zone, and to the north is
developed as a single-family residential use in the R-1 residential zone. The nearest single-
family residential zoned and developed land is located directly to the north, approximately 1,100
feet away.

The Pima Association of Governments - Transportation Planning Division (PAG-TPD) estimates
that the proposed development will not generate additional measurable vehicle trips per day.

Field inspection by staff indicates there are currently no billboards on the special exception site.

Design Considerations

The proposed ground equipment is located within an area screened by an eight (8) foot tall
masonry wall. A proposed cabinet will be located on a concrete pad. A twelve foot wide access
easement for the WCF site will be provided from Grady Avenue. The access easement runs from
an existing driveway at the east edge of the parcel. The nearest residential unit is located
approximately 250 feet to the northwest of the proposed WCF site.

Land Use Compatibility — The proposed monopalm will include four antennas per sector with
three sectors for a total of twelve antennas. The applicant has submitted a photo-simulation of
the monopalm showing the antennas concealed by the artificial branches of the monopalm. The
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monopalm will be set back from Speedway Boulevard by approximately 86 feet to the north and
from Grady Avenue 90 feet to the east. A monopalm was chosen because of the presence of
several palm trees within relatively close proximity to the site.

The monopalm will be visible from the surrounding, commercial and residential development, as
well as from adjacent streets. The proposed stealth monopalm provides concealment and reduces
the visible impacts to the area. Staff also suggests the design include additional vegetation
surrounding the lease area to help visually buffer the WCF from adjacent residential. The nearest
residence is northwest of the site in the R-2 residential zone, approximately 250 feet from the
proposed location of the monopalm. There are some desert trees, pine trees, and palm trees in
the general area. These trees allow the monopalm to blend in when viewed from a distance. Any
existing on-site palm tree, native tree, or landscape planting disturbed during the monopalm or
ground equipment installation should be replaced to enhance stealthing provided by the
monopalm design. Additionally, staff recommends any new pavement or roof materials installed
shall also be in accordance with the UDC and heat island mitigation.

The applicant proposes to place the monopalm and ground equipment in a 800 square foot lease
area in the southwest portion of the parcel, which is currently a parking lot. Ground equipment
will be housed inside a 20” x 40’ equipment shelter located on a concrete slab. Due to the how
close the proposed equipment area is to neighboring roads, staff recommends the ground
equipment shelter be housed within a six (6) foot tall masonry wall painted and textured to match
existing church or surrounding architectural style, in place of the proposed equipment area
surrounded by an eight (8) foot tall masonry wall painted to match surrounding buildings. Staff
also recommends additional dense hedge-like vegetative screening, including two small live
palms, to surround masonry wall to further mitigate its visual impact.

In terms of wireless communication facilities, a stealth application is one that disguises the
appearance of the pole and antennas to look like an element of the built or natural landscape,
which could typically occur at the chosen location. A stealth application should be as close as
possible in scale and appearance to the object it is disguised as, with no obvious unnatural
elements. The success of a stealth application is dependent on the ability of the design and
construction of the cellular site to fit into its surroundings to such a degree that it is not
noticeable. Scale and proportion, site design, color, and materials, are particularly important in
stealth applications insofar as they contribute, or do not contribute, to the ability of the facility to
be as unobtrusive as possible. To ensure a successful stealth monopalm at this location, the
following standards are recommended:

o The monopalm shall not exceed 60 feet in height at top of fronds;

o The monopalm shall include crown and apple;

o The pole shall be covered with cladding (bark) from the pineapple to bottom of pole, and
painted to resemble a live palm;

e There shall be a minimum of 65 fronds ranging in length from seven (7) feet to ten (10)
feet and placed to extend above, below and between antenna panels;
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o Replacement of lost/damaged fronts to be completed within ten working days of
observation and fronds shall be colored to match live fronds as closely as possible;

o All cables shall be run inside the pole, with no foot pegs or other visible appurtenances;

e All wire ports shall be concealed behind the antennas and all equipment shall be mounted
behind the antenna panels;

e Antenna panels shall be painted with a light/shade pattern to better camouflage them;

e Ground equipment to be screened by an existing masonry wall (provide elevation of street
views).

¢ Maximum antenna size is ninety-nine (99) inches in length, eighteen (18) inches in width,
and eight (8) inches in depth,

o Antenna standoff from the pole shall not exceed thirty (30) inches.

Road Improvements/Vehicular Access/Circulation — Vehicular access to the wireless
communications facility is through an existing curb cut from Grady Avenue. The access
easement to Grady Avenue shall be recorded and sequence number provided prior to, or at,
permit submittal stage. According to the Major Streets and Routes Plan, Grady Avenue is
designated as a local street and Speedway Boulevard is designated as an arterial street.

Use-Specific Standards — The applicant’s proposal requires approval as a Mayor and Council
Special Exception and must meet the Use-Specific Standards of UDC Sections 4.9.13.0 and
49412, .3, and .7. The Mayor and Council may forward the request to the Design Review
Board for design review and recommendation. Below is the applicant’s analysis of the
performance criteria.

49417
The following requires approval as a special exception in accordance with Section 3.4.4,
Mayor and Council Special Exception Procedure. The Mayor and Council may forward
the Design Review Board (DRB) for design review and recommendation.

a. Wireless communication antennas, provided:
(1) The tower or antennas are not permitted by other provision of this Section.

The 60-foot top of fronds monopalm in the C-1 zone does not conform to any
other section of the code because it is not 50 feet or less in height

(2) New towers require a minimum separation of one mile from any existing tower,
regardless of ownership, unless documentation establishes that no practical
alternative exists.

The nearest existing wireless communications facility (WCF) is approximately
1000 feet west of the proposed site. This tower was not suitable to fit within the
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existing sites on Verizon's network and is not collocatable. The search ring to
resolve the coverage gap has a radius of approximately 0.25 miles.

(3) All appropriate measures shall be taken to conceal or disguise the tower and
antenna from external view.

The tower has been designed as a monopalm and will disguise the tower and
antennas within the artificial palm fronds.

(4) All appropriate measures shall be taken to reduce the negative proliferation of
visible towers and antennae by the collocation of new antennae on existing towers
or with the facilities of other providers which are located or planned for
development within the proposed service area.

The nearest existing WCF is approximately 1000 feet to the west of the proposed
site and is not collocatable. The search ring to resolve the coverage gap has a
radius of approximately 0.25 miles. This tower was not suitable to fit within the
existing sites on Verizon’s network.

(5) Notice shall be provided to all agents designated at least 15 days prior to the date
of the public hearing before the Zoning Examiner.

All policies of the Mayor and Council Special Exception Process shall be
Sfollowed accordingly.

Staff finds the proposal to be in compliance with the UDC Use-Specific Standards.

Conclusion — The proposed stealth tower is in compliance with the performance criteria for a
wireless communication facility. The Special Exception request is consistent with the policies
and intent of Plan Tucson and the Pantano East Area Plan, considering the use of a stealth
design, in this case a monopalm, that will limit the visual impact of the facility. Approval of the
request is appropriate subject to the attached preliminary conditions.
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PROCEDURAL

T

A site plan in substantial compliance with the preliminary development plan dated
July 22, 2015, is to be submitted and approved in accordance with Administrative
Manual, Section 2-06.

The property owner shall execute a waiver of potential claims under A.R.S. Sec.
12-1134 for this zoning amendment as permitted by A.R.S. Sec. 12-1134 (1) in the
form approved by the City Attomey and titled “Agreement to Waive Any Claims
Against the City for Special Exception Land Use”.

Historic or prehistoric features or artifacts discovered during future ground
disturbing activities should be reported to the City of Tucson Archaeologist.
Pursuant to A.R.S. 41-865 the discovery of human remains and associated objects
found on private lands in Arizona must be reported to the Director of Arizona State
Museum.

Any relocation, modification, etc., of existing utilities and/or public improvements
necessitated by the proposed development shall be at no expense to the public.

One year is allowed from the date of initial authorization to implement and
effectuate all Code requirements and conditions of the special exception land use.

A copy of the Special Exception decision letter shall be included with the site plan at
the time of permit application submittal.

LAND USE COMPATABILITY / CONCEALMENT MEASURES

T

10.

11.

12,

The wireless communication monopalm, including attachments such as antenna
panels and palm fronds, shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from grade
elevation.

A maximum of twelve (12) antenna panels shall be installed and painted with a
light/shade pattern to blend and minimize visual impacts.

The monopalm shall include crown and pineapple.

The pole shall be covered with cladding (bark) from the pineapple to bottom of pole,
and painted to resemble a live palm.

There shall be a minimum of 65 fronds ranging in length from seven (7) feet to ten
(10) feet and placed to extend above, below and between antenna panels.

Replacement of lost/damaged fronds to be completed within ten working days of
observation and fronds shall be colored to match live fronds as closely as possible.
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13.  Verizon shall routinely monitor the facility and repair/replace any artificial fronds that
may become worn or damaged through time.

14. All cables shall be run inside the pole, with no foot pegs other visible
appurtenances.

15.  All wire ports shall be concealed behind the antennas and all equipment shall be
mounted behind the antenna panels.

16.  Antenna standoff from the pole shall not exceed thirty (30) inches.

17.  Ground equipment to be located within lease area as depicted on the preliminary
development plan dated July 22, 2015.

18.  Ground equipment to be located within a six (6) foot tall masonry wall painted and
textured to match existing church or surrounding architectural style (provide
elevation of street views).

19. Additional dense hedge-like vegetative screening shall be provided surrounding the
six (6) foot tall masonry wall.

20.  Any existing on-site palm tree, native tree, or landscape planting disturbed during
the monopalm construction or ground equipment installation shall be replaced in
accordance with the UDC and heat island mitigation.

21. Panel antenna dimensions shall not exceed ninety-nine (99) inches in length,
eighteen (18) inches in width, and eight (8) inches in depth.

22.  All walls visible from a public right-of-way and/or adjacent to existing residential
development are to be painted with graffiti-resistant paint.

23.  Six-(6) inch wide fence block or greater shall be used for perimeter walls. Graffiti
shall be removed from walls within seventy-two (72) hours of discovery or
notification.

24.  The screen wall and any paintable distribution system equipment shall be painted
to match the existing buildings. The paint on the equipment, above the height of
the screen wall, should be flat, non-reflective paint. All of the equipment may be
painted with the flat paint.

25.  There shall be no exterior wiring, visible footpegs, portals, cabling or cable shrouds,

or other unnatural appearing features on the monopole.
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26. Installation of a backup generator requires evidence of compliance with the Tucson
City Code, Section 16-31 Excessive Noise. The generator may be tested for up to
45 minutes per week, between the hours of 8:00 AM and 6:00 PM. Finish color and
texture of all painted surfaces shall match existing surfaces of adjacent equipment
enclosure. The generator shall include a fuel catchment feature designed to
contain at least 210 gallons of fuel in the event of a leak.

27.  Plans for future carriers must be approved through the special exception process.
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PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES REPORT FOR October 1, 2015
(as of September 4, 2015)

SE-15-59 Verizon — Grady Avenue, RX-1 Zone

CITY AGENCIES

Planning & Development Services — Community Planning: See attached comments dated 8/07/15.
Planning & Development Services — Engineering: See attached comments dated 8/17/15.

Planning & Development Services — Zoning Review: See attached comments dated 8/07/15.
Planning & Development Services — Sign Code: See attached comments dated 8/14/15.

Tucson Water New Area Development: See attached comments dated 8/20/15.

No Objections Noted

Planning & Development Services — Landscape

City of Tucson, Real Estate Program
Transportation — Engineering

Transportation — Traffic Engineering

Planning & Development Services — Landscape
Tucson Fire Department

Community Services — Historic Preservation Officer
Environmental Services

Tucson Parks and Recreation

Tucson Police Department

Office of Conservation & Sustainable Development

NON-CITY AGENCIES

No Objections Noted

PAG-TPD

Tucson Unified School District

Pima County Wastewater

Arizona Department of Transportation

Pima County Transportation and Flood Control
Pima County Parks and Recreation
Davis-Monthan Air Force Base

Tucson Electric Power

Additional information about this project, including the staff report to the Zoning Examiner and the
Preliminary Development Plan, will be posted on the web by 5:00 PM, September 16, 2015 at
http://cms3.tucsonaz.gov/planning/prog_proj/projects/rezoning/index.html



Approval — Protest Form

If you wish to submit a written protest or approval, this form is provided for your
convenience. Please print your comments below, sign your name, and mail to the Rezoning
Section of the Planning and Development Services Department at the address on the reverse
side (you will need to attach postage). The number of approvals and protests along with
protest calculations will be reported at the Zoning Examiner’s public hearing.

Approvals and protests must have an owner’s signature to be recorded.
If protests are filed from property owners representing 20% or more by area in any quadrant of the area located

within a 150 foot radius of the parcel(s) on which the rezoning is proposed, an affirmative vote of % of the
Mayor and Council will be required to approve the rezoning ordinance.

Case: SE-15-59 Verizon — Grady Avenue, Zone RX-1 Ward4

[ 1 APPROVE the proposed rezoning.
I/We the undersigned property owners, wish to [ ] PROTEST the proposed rezoning.

Reason:
PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT
YOUR NAME MAILING ADDRESS LEGAL PROPERTY
DESCRIPTION
Subdivision Block Lot
Owner’s Signature: Date

F:\SharedinREZONING\Rezoning TEMPLATES\ZE mailout



Place
Stamp
Here

City of Tucson

Planning and Development Services Department
Rezoning Section

201 N. Stone

P.O. Box 27210

Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210

SE-15-59

Expose this flap - Affix stamp and return

City of Tucson bs

Planning and Development Services
Department -Rezoning Section

201 N. Stone Avenue

P.0O. BOX 27210

Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210

SE-15-59
IMPORTANT REZONING NOTICE ENCLOSED

F:\SharedinREZONING\Rezoning TEMPLATES\ZE mailout



[ ' ZONING COMPLIANCE: —CLIENT

| PARKING CALCULATION
THE USE OF THIS PROJE N LOCAL JURISDICTION . CITY OF TUCSON
THE USE OF THIS PROJECT IS MULTI-USE ASSESSORS PARCEL 133-13-0078

; ; ; ZONING RX-1
@ Special Exception (DAYCARE, RELIGIOUS, AND WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY) USE " TELECOMMUNICATION FAGILITY

T PARENT PARCEL AREA: : 370,093.81 S F.
Preliminary Development Plan GROSS FLOOR AREA OF EXISTING: NEW LEASE AREA :800SF
PARKING REQD i

‘ se 1§ -—Sol Date 7(3-7- 1S DAYCARE (2,278 S.F) (1 SPACE PER200SF) 11 SPACES PARKING PROVIDED i1 verim wireless

RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLY (6,182 S.F.) (1 SPACE PER 50 S.F.) 124 SPACES

. : WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY 1SPACE
Planning & Development Services CENERAL COMPLIANCE 126 W. GEMINI/ DR.
TOTALREQUIRED 196 SPACES HVAC USED GN THIS STRUCTURE IS NOT INTENDED FOR TEMPE, AZ 85283

TOTAL PROVIDED 367 (9 HANDICAP) HUMAN COMFORT ITS USE | LY F TRONI
% OVERAGE: 292% OVERREQD.  EQUIPMENT CSOL;NG RRPLELY PR ELECTROM FWTERNAL REVIEW

DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF THIS SITE WILL CONFORM
TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

PROVIDE STREET ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION PER
MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS.

THE USE OF THIS SITE WILL GENERATE NO TRASH.

THIS PROJECT DOES NOT REQUIRE WATER OR SEWER, || | fF SIGNATURE
& NO PLUMBING WORK WILL OCCUR AS PART OF THIS
PROJECT.

MECHANICAL (HVAC) IS INSTALLED BY MANUFACTURED || | FACILITIES SIGNATURE
BUILDING SUPPLIER AND IS USED FOR EQUIPMENT
COOLING ONLY. BUILDING WILL HAVE ONLY
OCCASIONAL OCCUPANCY FOR SERVICE & UPKEEP :
THIS PROJECT REQUIRES PERMANENT POWER & REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
TELEPHONE CONNECTION — PLANS PREPARED BY

[ |
r /
: . Qé FOUER(
/ A.D.A. COMPLIANCE:
ve r ' n W/ e ess FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN \ °l

HABITATION. LANDINGS AND EXITS SHALL COMPLY u ‘Icsi"ll C"rl.
L)

DATE ==

WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE

F.C.C. COMPLIANCE:

ﬂ T I I B ‘ n ’TI I ALL NEW ANTENNAS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH : 15
N M E = U C O R N E ALL FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)
L] REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THOSE PROTECTING THE
o — SEA

PUBLIC HEALTH AND THOSE PROTECTING HISTORIC i dm&.ﬂg = copywilked, onid The property ok Toung

DISTRICTS. Design Corporation (YDC) & produced solely by YDC ond
affiliates  reproduction or use of this drowing and,/or
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: tive information contoined hereen is forbidden without

written permission by Young Design Corporation
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE INSTALLATION AND
OPERATION OF ANTENNAS AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT FOR COMPANY'S WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK. FACILITY IS
UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION.

THIS FACILITY CONSISTS OF OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT
CABINETS, TO HOUSE RADIO EQUIPMENT. NO
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WILL BE STORED WITHIN THE
FACILITY.

ALL EXITS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.
MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED P

FLUSH BOLTS ARE PRCHIBITED. PRELIMINARY UNLESS SIGNED

-NO.—DATE: DESCRIPTION:
NEW ANTENNAS AND ASSOCIATED COAX CABLES )
SITE ACQUISITION ARCHITECT SURVEYOR LESSOR / OWNER LESSEE / COMPANY NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE
PINNACLE CONSULTING, INC. YOUNG DESIGN CORP. RLF CONSULTING, LLC EL CAMINO BAPTIST CHURCH VERIZON WIRELESS NEW LESSEE 60' MONOPALM
1426 N. MARVIN STREET, #101 10245 E. VIA LINDA, #211 1835 E. 6th STREET, #24 777 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD. 126 W. GEMINI DRIVE NEW LESSEE OUTDOOR CABINETS :
GILBERT, AZ, 85233 SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA, 85258 TEMPE, ARIZONA, 85281 TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85710 TEMPE, ARIZONA, 85283 |
PHONE: (480) 217-3076 PHONE: (480) 451-9608 PHONE: (480) 510-3668 PHONE: (520) 573-4873 PHONE: (602) 390-9844 NEW LESSEE 48kW STAND-BY GENERATOR
FAX: (480) 664-9850 FAX: (480) 451-9608 FAX; (480) 445-9185 CONTACT: FRED BRINKER CONTACT: RICK MIRANDA NEW LESSEE MASONRY SCREEN WALL
- CONTACT: MATTHEW YOUNG CONTACT: RYAN FIDLER

CONTACT: ADAM BRIXIUS

SITE PHOTO: VICINITY MAP: ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
l_ YDC-5926 |

— PROJECT INFORMATION

E. TANQUE VERDE ROAD
/—-E, WRIGHTSTOWN ROAD
. i
2 7777 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD.
w = TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85710
§ 2 SHEET INDEX: | [~ SHEET TILE
= 2 T1 || TITLE SHEET, PROJECT INFO
> & - } TITLE SHEET
<T z L
o .
& T LS-1| TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY - T A T
> / AREA
gl Z-1 SITE PLAN
E SPEEDWAY BOULEVARD Z2 | ENLARGED SITE PLAN
Z-3 || SITE ELEVATIONS

SITE COORDINATES:
LATITUDE $32° 14 06.598" N ‘ Aﬂﬂmﬂ]mmm

LONGITUDE 1 110° 49' 39.873" W

ELEVATION {2583.6' AMSL. NORTH

DRIVING DIRECTIONS: S|

FROM VERIZON OFFICE IN TEMPE, ARIZONA: HEAD WEST ON W. GEMINI DR TOWARD S. ASH AVE. [

TURN LEFT ONTO S. ASH AVE. TURN RIGHT ONTO W. GUADALUPE RD. TURN LEFT AT THE 1ST

CROSS STREET ONTO S. KYRENE RD. TURN RIGHT ONTO W. GROVE PKWY. CONTINUE ONTO S

PRIEST DR. TURN RIGHT ONTO W. ELLIOT RD. TURN LEFT TO MERGE ONTO I-10 E TOWARD — — SHEET NUMBER

TUCSON. MERGE ONTO I-10 E. TAKE EXIT 257 TOWARD ST. MARY'S ROAD / SPEEDWAY BLVD. E— 1
-

MERGE ONTO N. FREEWAY. TURN LEFT ONTO W. SPEEDWAY BLVD. MAKE A U-TURN.




s N
——FARMBUNT  STREET SURVENGRNGTES LESSOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION
' AL~ L4 5 1 ALLTITLE INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A COMMITMENT FOR TITLE THE WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NB89® 20 24°E 277.24 1 INSURANCE PREPARED BY GREAT AMERICAN TITLE AGENCY. ORDER SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST, GILA £ TANQUE VERDE RD
L=39 30, R=25 00 o g MO 21501754 EFFECTIVE DATE 04/10/2015 AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA EXCEPT ALL THAT £ WRIGHTSTOWN RD
4=90°0331" N PORTION AS CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, A BODY POLITIC BY DEED POSITION OF GEODETIC COORDINATES =] /_
2 SURVEYOR HAS NOT PERFORMED A SEARCH OF PUBLIC RECORDS TO RECORDED IN DOCKET 5108, PAGES 674 AND 676 LATITUDE 32° 14 09.598° NORTH (NADB3) o
i DETERMINE ANY DEFECT IN TITLE AMD EXCEPT ALL THAT PORTION AS CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF TUCSON, A LONGITUDE 110" 49' 39 873" WEST (NAD83) Z
o] | MUNICIPAL CORPORATION BY DEED RECORDED IN DOCKET 9338, PAGE 874 ELEVATION @ GROUND= 2583 6' (NAVDSS) H £
1] | 3 THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS PLOTTED FROM RECORD S z
INFORMATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF A o -
[ ; THE PROPERTY LESSEE ACCESSIUTILITY EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 2 = veri n wireless
L APORTION OF THE THE WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST O —PROIECTAREA &
T 4 SURVEYOR DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT ALL UTILITIES ARE SHOWN OR QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, 2 TP
NORTH THEIR LOCATIONS IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND RANGE 15 EAST, GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, PIMA COUNTY, LINE TABLE [ E. SPEEDWAY BLVO L 126 W. GEMIN/ DR.
DEVELOPER TO GONTACT BLUE STAKE AND ANY OTHER INVOLVED ARIZONA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 1,00 TEMPE, AZ 85283
| | I AGENCIES TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION LINE | LENGTH |  BEARING ’
BOUNDARY DETAIL | REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND/ OR REPLACEMENT I3 THE RESPONSIBILITY COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5 FROM WHICH THE :
| OF THE CONTRACTOR SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5 BEARS SOUTH 80°26'53' WEST, L1 | 132641 | SB* 28 53W
SCALE: 1"= 100" 265282 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89°28'53° WEST, 1326 41 FEET, THENCE NORTH et \
. L2 | 12638 | NO° 43 OT'W
| 00°4307" WEST, 126 38 FEET, THENCE NORTH 90°00°00" EAST, 30.00 FEET TO THE | | o - N
¢ PROJECT META DATA POINT-OE BECINNING (3 | 3000 | Neo 0D O0E YOI
| APN: 133-13-0078 1 1 ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE REPRESENTED IN NORTH THENCE NORTH 58°10'36" EAST, 99.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°49'24" EAST, 5.07 la | 9938 | Nse 10 38E Qé\ '
| ZONING: RX-1 AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88) ESTABLISHED FROM FEET, THENCE NORTH 58°10'35" EAST, 28 00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 31°4924" WEST, il a o
o GPS DERIVED ELLIPSOID HEIGHTS, APPLYING GEOID 09 SEPARATIONS 507 FEET, THENCE NORTH 58°10'36° EAST, 14.47 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 01°3615" L5 507 | 831749 24'E
CONSTRAINING TO NGS CORS STATIONS PROVIDED IN THE "ONLINE WEST, 26 26 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31°49°24" EAST, 315 FEET, THENCE NORTH ‘ es ' I. C‘. r '
U] POSITIONING USER SERVICE" (OPUS) SCLUTION FOR THIS SPECIFIC 58°10/36" EAST, 9 90 FEET. THENGE NORTH 01°35'15 EAST, 44 41 FEET, THENCE 6 | 2800 | NSB°1036°E .
SITE SOUTH 58°10'36" WEST, 154 51 FEET. THENCE SOUTH 00°43'07" EAST, 14.01 FEET TO ! !
THE POINT OF BEGINNING i 307" [INGITEIeW T.0. POLE =2803.8' (AWSLY: 20.2{AGL) architecture  / roject monagement
ﬁr 2 BEARINGS SHOWED HEREON ARE BASED UPON U S STATE PLANE e LAMP = 2603 7 (AMSL), 20 1' (AGL) it gl propses Wieel el
|l . | NADa3 COORDINATE SYSTEM ARIZONA STATE PLANE COORDINATE L8 | 1447 | NSB10'3SE 10245 E Via Linda, Scottsdole, AZ 85
| ZONE CENTRAL, DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS R w: 480 451 9609 fax 480 451 9
il | LESSEE LEASE AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION e | 282 | srasisw - Nt ABQlaSt goRg dde 880 Halid
L 3 FIELD WORK FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PERFORMED ON 04/16/15 APORTION OF THE THE WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST P S i [ E t o4 mail: corp@yde
| QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, D, [ a6 ] SotAgarE p ecila xce p on Y
i RANGE 15 EAST, GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, PIMA COUNTY, 11| seo | nssioasE . D t \ J
B g ARIZONA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS t H l
3l p e y nt Plaf/ X
g 18 112 | 4441 | N1"3B15°E Pl'e iminar eve Opme R S BOCURERTT
8 R o COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5 FROM WHICH THE - Tl DR CE S IR GORP B S ATED HERECN A AR
o [ SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 5 BEARS SOUTH 89°28'53" WEST, L13 | 15451 | S58°10'38'W T BNSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE
gl N 6 AR AR r R B B LRy 2652 82 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 88°2853" WEST, 1326 41 FEET, THENCE NORTH ( : ;
& q D INCIDENTAL PURPOSES i b L14 | 1401 | S0°43 OTE - OPERTY OF RLF CONSULTING, LLC & IS NOT TO BE
SO 5 THERETO, AS SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN DOCKET 9161 00°4307" WEST, 126 36 FEET, THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 30.00 FEET, THENCE N = b a iRt Bl b 1L ol Ll id
2 = PAGE, 526, (REFERENGED) ) NORTH 58°10'38" EAST, 99 38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 31°49'24" EAST, 5 07 FEET TO THE s | 2000 | Srav e
B 5 ! priflan i kalioasd AUTHORIZATION OF RLF CONSULTING, LLC )
@ 18 AN EASEMENT FOR COMMUNICATION FACILITIES AND INCIDENTAL 116 | 4000 | sss 1038w
! PURPOSES THERETO, RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN DOCKET THENCE NORTH 58°10'36" EAST, 28.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31°4024" EAST, 20.00 . H d . A
| v 10429, PAGE, 585 (REFERENCED) FEET: THENGE SOUTH 58°10'35" WEST, 40,00 FEET. THENGE NORTH 31°4924" WEST, L17 | 2000 | N317 40 28w P I annin g & D gye I 0 p me nt S ervicdas geoey: TS
2000 FEET, THENCE NORTH 58°10°36" EAST, 12.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
L18 | 1200 | NSE°10'36°E BRAWN BY: A
@
?; = N | CHECKED BY: RLF
— J
= : |
(;-){29 l—-f 7Rale\_l = -—E ' + WG= 258173
-z | + eve 28114 REVISIONS
ZR EXISTING STREET LIGHT POLE DETAIL
< 1 l
=
L 258177 BCSs ™
& 3
(P) LESSEE W, ace- 258208
= N
__SE$ ,qS\jLTE ACCESS/UTILITY ESMT \\. — T
Pv= 258203 - . .
P.O.B. LESSEE * | A | GRAQE = 2503.6' LAMSLY, 0.0° (AGL) 1 |o4a/27115 PRELIMINARY
: s LEASE AREA |
1 rd | BoSe 16252 \\NO.| DATE DESCRIPTION J
& oswis 90 + Pv= 283240
i i’f | # Bs= 28271 3
&|5 I P
ile ~
%
2 g ﬁ | + sw= 258273 | LEGEND
! — w = P sl 20 5 HIGH PALM ! e b -
E:g | =l | D | ;5? i RW  RIGHT OF WAY
|* SPEEDWAY  BOULEVARD b & PV ASPHALT
1 1 - wJ L I+ L FEE—— + Py= 238289 DW  ACCESS DRIVEWAY
- : > ] l\ CLF  CHAIN LINK FENCE
< : | o~ CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
P CONCRETE :
# ]
I+ | /f_,,m“ L was SPOT ELEVATION Consulhng, lic
> & . #’w’ 3 E:] WATER METER Land Survey & Mapping Solufions
Q g [l ‘ 4 WATER CONTROL VALVE m‘] ';mm“ Sfld:smm?m
§ . ) —~— = _ ¥ FIREHYDRANT . 480,445915 | 1, 4B0AAGH185
®  FOUND AS NOTED www iconsuiting,com
| G} o (E) 20.2' HIGH LIGHT POLE 39.0'HIGH PALM 5 LIGHT POLE "
- + pus 22338 (SEE DETAIL) (P) LESSEE
o 2 POB LESSEE LEASE AREA ~ + pue 2300 &  ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
H ASPHALT PAVEMENT =
] ACCESSIUTILITY ESMT + Pu= 237 £ ELECTRICAL PULL BOX
L3 {P) MONOPALM LOCATION = ELECTRICAL METER \ i
et (CENTER OF GEODETIC COORDINATES) .
/l i\ ELECTRICAL SWITCH FPROIECT G ~
' 7 s TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
L ] (@  TELEPHONE MANHOLE 09006624
EXIE ®  FIBER MANHOLE
10° 41' I‘r { i} ® SAN. SEWER MANHOLE SITE NAME:
™ = s IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
MAGNETIC e : | izt + no- 258537 s | BOLLARD TUC HAWTHORNE
NORTH DECLINATION 2 (€) FIBER SWTCHING | ~ SIGN
8 & | CABINET AT SR &  POSITION OF GEODETIC COORDINATES
Shabdle BLALh [ (E} 10X20° + v 258880 & LESSOR'S PARCEL LINE ! o o PROBERTYLNE
20 0o 10 20 40 80 | | & B oMM ESMT ‘ ‘ - - - — Z:g;‘ERRKJEWE (OTHER) SITE ADDRESS:
| \ & ; _ o
} B \ | Lk ol L _ e (EIFIBER MARKER _ I - R r—- - - - - — == ‘ T e o o EASEMENTUNE 7777 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD.
( IN FEET ) N e, . (EBEENCH |l e uee O CHAINLINKFENCE TUCSON, AZ 85710
1 inch = 20 1t N {E}FIBERVAULT UGE use use 6E UGE +uce uee uGE UGE uGe e i B ERTHIC LN !
N SIDEWALK
5 i g i L — i W W—— \WATER LINE
i . S
z 5B ("SHEET TITLE: h
2E 2 E
| o
SPEEDWAY BOULEVARD ? SITE SURVEY
\ J
FND BCHH - - -
/— FNDBCHH | SE COR. SEC. § SHEET NO. REVISION:
/ 8 14CORSEC.5 T.148., R15E.
T.148, R.15E. e
i 133641 33138 o L1 1 _ _ = —_—f— — —® LS-1
¥ — - - NB9" 28 53°E 2652.62
\_ / |




Special Exception
Preliminary Development Plan

se 1S -5

Planning & Development Services

Date 7 /2-2/ ’..3’_

NEg" 28 SIE_
2652.82"

PROPERTY LINE

SEE ENLARGED SITE
PLAN ON SHEET Z-2

EXISTING
DRIVEWAY

EXISTING
COMMUNICATION
EASEMENT

EXISTING 10' WIDE

~ GRADY AVENUE

~ FAIRMOUNT STREET_

Ng9*® 20' 24'E
277.24
L=39.30, R=25.00

o3
)
N

+ =90°03'31"

NATURAL |
GROUND

|
| APN: 133-13-0078 |
ZONING: RX-1

EXISTING F
13-0" HIGH
OVERHANG \ 23 HIGH

9 HIGH BUILDING

BLD'G |
==l -

8 HIGH Lj

]
i BLD'G - r
[t

S0° 43 O7'E

13' 13
o HIGH HIGH
gl BLD'G BLD'G

EF Faa 13
| HIGH HIGH [
-0 BLD'G BLD'G

APN: 133-13-008B
ZONING: RX-1

>

PROPOSED LESSEE
12'-0" WIDE ACCESS
FUTILITY EASEMENT

PROPOSED LESSEE
ANTENNA ARRAY
MOUNTED TO A
PROPOSED LESSEE
MONOPALM

1 _+ EXISTING
1 DRIVEWAY

EXISTING
SIGN

z PROPOSEDiLESSEE
‘——————— EQUIPMENT CABINETS

T 301684
Pl T 4

%% EXSTING
EXISTING BENCH  ©2 §  DRIVEWAY

s N — s s s
FIBER VAULT

SPEEDWAY BOULEVARD

NEW MONOPALM SETBACKS
TO PROPERTY LINE

NORTH +1140'-8"
SOUTH + 85'-5"
WEST +90'-10"
EAST +210-11"

PERFORMED BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

* SETBACKS ARE DERIVED FROM A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

/717 SITE PLAN

®

=

/
Z1 J/
NORTH

SCALE. 1"=80'0"

FND BCHH
SECOR.SEC.5
T.14S,RASE. %

N
_——
0 40 a0 160"

SCALE: 1" =80-0"

—CLIENT

veri&n wireless

126 W. GEMIN/! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

rINTERNAL REVIEW

DATE ==
CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE
RF SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL _ESTATE SIGNATURE
— PLANS PREFPARED BY

%@Y@!EB%

i design corp

— SEAL
This drowing is copywrited ond the property of Young
Design Corporation (YDC) & produced y by YDC and
affiliatas.  reproduction or use of this drowing ond/ar
the information contained hereen is f en without

written permission by Young Design Corporation

EXE 123116

FRELIMINARY UNLESS SIGNED

DESCRIPTION:

~NO.——=DATE:

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5926

— PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_HAWTHORNE

7777 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD.
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85710

| —SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN

—JURISDICTION APPROVAL

— SHEET NUMBER

Z-1




N/ -
| | [z
|
|
E |
w
(=2}
1
N LI
FRONT SIDE
;’1 Z'D“/ J"/
o
! =
; (
o L o]
TOP
COAXIAL CABLE TABLE
SECTOR AZIMUTH CENTERLINE QTY. SIZE TYPE
ALPHA 80° 50-0" NIA NIA NIA
‘ BETA 190° 50-0" NIA NIA NIA
| GAMMA  310° 50-0°  NA NA NIA |
NIA N/A 50-0" 2 1-5/8" 6x12 HYBRID
NOTE
ALL AZIMUTHS SHOWN ARE RELATIVE TO TRUE NORTH,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
[ *IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY
AZIMUTHS DEPICTED HEREIN WITH RF DEPARTMENT PRIOR
TO INSTALLING ANTENNAS,
NEW LESSEE RRHs, MOUNTED
BEHIND NEW ANTENNAS @ ALL
.‘ POSITIONS, TYP @ (3) SEGTORS
| NEW LESSEE (2) LINES
| OF 1-5/8" 6x12 HYBRID
CABLE, ROUTED INSIDE
NEW MONOPALM

(2) NEW LESSEE
NEMA J-BOXES,
MOUNTED TO
STAND-OFFS,
NEAREST CABLE
PORT, FIELD VERIFY
EXACT LOCATIONS

PROPOSED

e 7
7 LESSEE
MONOPALM,
FRONDS NOT

SHOWN FOR =

b CLARITY

i

-

PROPOSED LESSEE
RING MOUNT

|
NEW LESSEE T-ARM ‘
MOUNTING KIT, TYP. |

NEW LESSEE ANTENNAS,
(3) SECTORS W/ g&
CTCR

NEW ANTENNA CONFIGURATION

ANTENNAS PER
|
| 2

-

7

PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE, i
TO REMAIN IN PLACE .

B

sE 1S -89

Special Exception
Preliminary Development Plan

Date 7{22/'{‘

Planning & Development Services

PROPOSED LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
MOUNTED TO A PROPOSED LESSEE
MONOPALM, (4) ANTENNAS PER SECTOR,
TYP. @ (3) SECTORS, SEE THIS SHEET
FOR ANTENNA CONFIGURATION

STRIPES, TO BE

PROPOSED LESSEE
CQOUTDCOCR EQUIPMENT
CABINETS MOUNTED TO
A CONCRETE SLAB

PROPOSED LESSEE
UNDERGROUND COAX ROUTE

PROPOSED LESSEE 8-0"
HIGH PAINTED STUCCO
OVER CMU SCREEN WALL

SECTION OF
EXISTING CURB, TO
BE REMOVED

/> /1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
i \zz/

NORTH —

SCALE 114" =1'0"

EXISTING PARKING

REMOVED, TYP OF (3)

o e !
SW1= 2582.34 % 2 L -‘
Qo e |
L N |
% -
57 - |
2% PROPOSED LESSEE
) NON-EXCLUSIVE "
P X'/ TECH PARKING ‘
o 7"’% |
y RACN
= o] < |
PK= 2582.48 PROPOSED LESSEE el |
WALL-MOUNTED ATS i \\.’i &% - 10-0" PRO_PD_SED LE_SSEE
- e ACCESS EASEMENT
PROPOSED LESSEE \
CONCRETE LANDSCAPE ! |
MEDIAN TQ MATCH EXISTING
s ' 5 |
7 s ! & i
; “ 5 |
i \!\"’@ > X I
\ ?\5% I . |
\ A2
- ¥ ol .
- \ 5 ‘,\\\,\ v
- p\"?’ 5‘-’\\) - \
. R & WS =
F 2 AR T
e \’?’6‘56 65?’ \\ //«: ik ‘
P *° il i / = H
A M 1
PROPOSED LESSEE e g $ &% ‘;;??‘ Fan 2 | ‘ | !
ACCESS /UTILITY e N ® ! PROPOSED I [
EASEMENT % - o9 LESSEE |
< < WALL-MOUNTED J
" / v 200 AMP PANEL ;
B -~ / ,S_’!: |
/// I
= l
5
// I k
2
.'/
EXISTING 20'6" HIGH < !
PALM TREE, TO P
REMAIN IN PLACE 5o
P TR
EXISTING 20'-2" HIGH i @ PROPOSED LESSEE
H-FRAME W/ NEMA 4

FIBER BOX, METER, &
DISCONNECT

- PROPOSED LESSEE
48kW DIESEL-DRIVEN
BACKUP GENERATCOR
ON A PROPOSED
CONCRETE SLAB

EXISTING 39-0" HIGH
PALM TREES, TO
REMAIN IN PLACE

o z 4 8

™ —

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

—CLIENT ‘

veﬂ'&n wireless

126 W. GEMINI! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

INTERNAL REVIEW DATE =

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF SIGNATURE
FACILITIES SIGNATURE | }
|

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE | |

— PLANS PREPARED BY

QHYouny |

 design corp

EXP 1231118

PRELIMINARY UNLESS SIGNED

DESCRIPTION:

~NO.—DATE"

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5926

— PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_HAWTHORNE

7777 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD.
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85710

— SHEET TITLE

ENLARGED SITE PLAN
& SITE DETAILS

—JURISDICTION APPROVAL

— SHEET NUMBER




PROPOSED PALM
FRONDS, PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF 55 FRONDS

PROPOSED LESSEE ANTENNA
ARRAY MOUNTED TO PROPOSED
MONOPALM, PAINT ANTENNAS TO
MATCH FRONDS

—CLIENT

s 13- Sq Date

Special Exception

B
|@ Preliminary Development Plan
(21

Planning & Development Services

8.3

PROPOSED PALM
FRONDS, PROVIDE A

MINIMUM OF 55 FRONDS
~

PROPOSED LESSEE ANTENNA
ARRAY MOUNTED TO PROPOSED
MONOPALM, PAINT ANTENNAS TO
MATCH FRONDS

verimn wireless

126 W. GEMIN! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

INTERNAL REVIEW!

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE

— PLANS PREPARED BY

&oY0ung
i design corp

DATE == |

— SEAL: -
This drowing is cepywrited end the property of Young
Design Corporation (YDC) & produced solely by YDC and
affiliates. reproduction or use of this drawing ond/ar
the information contained hereon is forbidden without
written permission by Young Design Corporation

w w
[ o
2 8 g g .
PROPOSED FAUX - x 2 & E§ 2 % H
g 2 8 e & 2 = PROPOSED FAUX
PINEAPPLE, TO BE & 5 U C o5 & I PINEAPPLE, TO BE
READILY VISIBLE IN A I s & 5 = 2 = i READILY VISIBLE IN
A NATURAL : z 3 o o 2 2 \ A NATURAL
MANNER i E 5 P 25 é [ MANNER
! zZ 5 = £ & = Bl i
I T < —
| al E & & = O | T :
1 u UmJ i i ﬁ % 1 PRELIMINARY UNLESS SIGNED
| @ @ 5 or : ~NO.—DATE: DESCRIPTION
L 4 4 3 4 4 3 &
[a] o o (] s
NEW MONOPALM WITH : 2 0 u wo oG d EXISTING PALM : NEW MONOPALM WITH T
NATURAL LOOK, | ¢ & © & 8 9 TREES, BEYOND, TO NATURAL LOOK, 8
EXISTING PALM TREES, FAUX-BARK CLADDING | g I & 5 % 9 , REMAIN INPLACE T FAUX-BARK CLADDING
BEYOND, TO REMAIN IN PLACE I EXISTING PARKING & & 3 2 & & I
I LOT LIGHT POLE, TO T s I
! REMAIN IN PLACE ezl O ] - I
{1 g3 & H | | g EXISTING PALM
~ | z F Hl = [ : TREE. BEYOND, TO
| EXISTING a P QB , REMAIN IN PLACE ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
T PALMTREE, . g 2 3 g Il |_ YDC-5926 |
i a4 o ® 8 g T EXISTING PARKING — PROJECT INFORMATION
PROPOSED LESSEE OUTDOOR I z 3 PROROSED L ESSEE 481w I LOT LIGHT POLE, TO
EQUIPMENT CABINETS | E G DIESEL-DRIVEN BACKUP I REMAIN IN PLACE
o o
MOUNTED TO A CONCRETE SLAB : 8 @ GENERATOR MOUNTERTO 7 '
: PROPOSED CONCRETE SLAB I L
I
PROPOSED LESSEE 48kW PROPOSED LESSEE
I
DIESEL-DRIVEN BACKUP " PAINTED STUCCO OVER ﬁﬁgﬂﬁgﬁfsjﬁ £ TU C_HAVV THORNE
GENERATOR MOUNTED TO A I CMU SCREEN WALL, TO ERERBOY. METER & -
PROPOSED CONCRETE SLAB : m{c{:}m@x;soﬂmé i%%ﬁ%” DS CONNEST ! T —
PROPOSED - S Y ' \ - PROPOSED LESSEE PAINTED TUGSON, ARIZONA, B30
LESSEE H-FRAME w | e ft : - STUCCO OVER CMU SCREEN WALL, — SHEET TITLE
W/ NEMA 4 FIBER S o T T ¥ 19 ’_I I i B = 4 T TO MATCH EXISTING CHURCH
BOX, METER & | 3 T ard L] g £ BUILDING TO THE NORTH ELEVATIONS
DISCONNECT %1 T T % TV | ! J L i -2 2 o PROPOSED LESSEE — JURISDICTION APPROVAL
PROPOSED LESSEE o 3 LT T T T 1 2 o T LANDSCAPE MEDIAN
LANDSCAPE hG Ll R 5 & |
o B L B B ' ) ] o |
MEDVN i o TN T T el T (| | || ! | ' :
= : — s Il Il 5\
- | f < S —
I | PROPOSED LESSEE OUTDOOR
I | EQUIPMENT CABINETS
PROPQSED LESSEE | ! MOUNTED TO A CONCRETE
UNDERGROUND q : SLAB (BEYOND GENERATOR) |
COAX ROUTE | J ;
S e sid, PROPOSED LESSEE '
UNDERGROUND
COAX ROUTE
T L @ P i@ g — SHEET NUMBER
/2 NORTH ELEVATION u — /1 EAST ELEVATION S
\‘ Z-3 S SCALE 14" = 10" A A z3 /J° SCALE 114" = 107 Y Y—
e e SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0 B S SCALE: 1/4"= 10




	SE-15-59 Staff Report
	SE-15-59 Location Maps
	SE_15_59_LocationMap(2015)
	SE_15_59_Aerial(2015)
	SE_15_59_SEMap(2015)

	SE-15-59 Public Facilities Report Cover Sheet
	SE-15-59 AP Mailout
	Planning and Development Services Department
	P.O. Box 27210

	SE-15-59 PDP



